

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2026
No. 25-5122

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CLIMATE UNITED FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
Nina Henry
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Constitution’s Separation of Powers Prohibits the President from Unilaterally Withholding Appropriated Funds Based on Disagreement with Congressional Policy	8
A. The Text, Structure, and History of the Appropriations and Spending Clauses Demonstrate Congress’s Exclusive Power of the Purse	9
B. All Three Branches of Government Have Consistently Interpreted the Constitution as Barring the Executive Branch from Withholding Appropriated Funds Based on Disagreement with Congressional Policy	13
II. Plaintiff’s Separation-of-Powers Claim Is Reviewable Under <i>Dalton v. Specter</i>	17
A. The EPA Misinterprets <i>Dalton v. Specter</i>	17
B. This Court Should Reject the Broad Reading of <i>Global Health Council</i> Advanced by the EPA or Overrule that Decision	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Separation-of-Powers Claim Is Premised on the EPA’s Decision to Abolish a Mandatory Grant Program	24
III. A Proper Reading of <i>Dalton</i> Will Not Open the Floodgates to Statutory Claims Disguised as Constitutional Ones	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Campaign Clean Water, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 361 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Va. 1973).....	15
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	2, 9
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 154 F.4th 809 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3, 16
<i>Cmty. Action Programs Exec. Dirs. Ass'n of N.J. v. Ash</i> , 365 F. Supp. 1355 (D.N.J. 1973)	15
<i>Dakota Cent. Tele. Co. v. South Dakota ex rel. Payne</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919).....	5
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	1, 2, 4-7, 18, 19, 22, 23, 27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Eagle County v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Global Health Council v. Trump</i> , 153 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	2, 4, 7, 21-23
<i>Guadamuz v. Ash</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973).....	15
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 12, 17, 23
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	3, 15
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Brinegar</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1319 (D.D.C. 1975)	15
<i>Motions Systems Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought</i> , 149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	22
No. 25-5091, 2025 WL 3659406 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 17, 2025)	22
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Weinberger</i> , 367 F. Supp. 1378 (D.D.C. 1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coal. v. Eagle County,</i> 605 U.S. 168 (2025).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump,</i> 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Train v. City of New York,</i> 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. McIntosh,</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin,</i> 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Widakuswara v. Lake,</i> No. 25-5144, 2025 WL 1288817 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2025)	12
2025 WL 1521355 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2025).....	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 6	10
Del. Const. of 1776, art. VII	10
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. 2, § 1, art. XI	10
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1	2, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 7	2, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
120 Cong. Rec. (1974)	14
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-344, 88 Stat. 297	13
S. Rep. No. 93-688 (1974)	14
2 U.S.C. § 683	13, 14
2 U.S.C. § 684	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7434	24
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	11
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	1, 11
Exec. Order No. 14,154, 90 Fed. Reg. 8353 (Jan. 29, 2025)	24
<i>The Federalist No. 30</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2, 10
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	9
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report on the Subject of Manufactures</i> (1791)	10
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1908)	9
<i>The President’s Veto Power</i> , 12 Op. O.L.C. 128 (1988)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Memorandum for Fred F. Fielding Re: Impoundment Authority</i> (Aug. 15, 1985).....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	12
<i>Presidential Authority to Impound Funds Appropriated for Assistance to Federally Impacted Schools</i> , 1 Supp. Op. O.L.C. 303 (1969).....	3, 16
